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BSEP Measure E1 Stated Purpose and Uses 
“Reducing class sizes at all District-operated K-12 schools, and may also be allocated to provide funding for 
professional development, classroom support, program evaluation, and expanded course offerings.” 

 

Rationale 
In effort to realize Berkeley Unified’s Mission and to ensure all of our students achieve academic 
excellence, we as a district recognize the importance of supporting, training, and developing our 
educators in their ability to increase student academic achievement. To do so, BUSD invests in 
professional development that is aligned with our district's instructional priorities as stated in our 
LCAP (Local Control Accountability Plan) goals and district strategic plan. The professional 
development program outlined below is essential to address the multifaceted needs of our 
district, as evidenced by ongoing analysis of student performance data, ongoing assessment of 
teacher needs, and stakeholder input. By strategically investing in professional development and 
educator support systems, BUSD aims to enhance teacher effectiveness, improve student 
outcomes, and foster inclusive learning environments conducive to academic success. This 
program is designed to build teacher capacity, align curriculum initiatives, and promote culturally 
responsive teaching, social-emotional learning, and equity-focused practices. Through targeted 
initiatives and collaborative efforts, we can empower educators with the necessary skills and 
resources to meet the diverse needs of our students and ensure equitable access to high-quality 
education for all. 

 

Strategic Plan 
Pillars Program Actions 

Academic 
Excellence 

and  

The BSEP Professional Development Plan prioritizes improving student 
achievement by strengthening literacy, math, and science instruction 
through targeted coaching and professional learning. Teachers receive 
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Strategic Plan 
Pillars Program Actions 

Equitable 
Outcomes for 

All 

ongoing support in curriculum alignment, instructional strategies, and the 
implementation of research-based practices to ensure high-quality 
instruction. Initiatives such as Integrated ELD training and Constructing 
Meaning provide educators with the tools to support English Learners and 
foster academic language development. By investing in professional 
development that enhances teacher effectiveness, the district ensures that 
all students have access to rigorous, engaging, and equitable learning 
experiences. 
 

Wellness and 
Belonging 

Creating a safe and inclusive learning environment is central to BUSD’s 
professional development efforts. Social-Emotional Learning (SEL) initiatives 
equip educators with strategies to support students’ emotional well-being 
and foster strong relationships in the classroom. The addition of a Consent 
Education TSA reflects a commitment to student safety and healthy 
relationships by providing direct instruction and teacher training on consent 
and communication. Culturally responsive teaching workshops further 
support educators in building classroom environments where all students 
feel seen, valued, and supported in their learning. 

Partnership & 
Engagement 

 

Collaboration between educators, families, and the community is essential 
to student success. Site-Initiated Professional Development funding allows 
schools to design and implement learning opportunities that address the 
specific needs of their students and staff. Schools also engage families 
through technology workshops and multilingual learning resources, 
ensuring parents and caregivers have access to tools that support student 
learning. These efforts build stronger connections between schools and the 
broader community, reinforcing a shared commitment to high-quality 
education. 

Talent & 
Culture 

 

Empowering teachers as leaders is a key focus of the district’s professional 
development plan. The BSEP-funded Curriculum Teacher Leader stipends 
recognize and support educators who take on leadership roles in 
professional learning communities and curriculum development. By 
providing structured coaching, mentorship, and collaborative learning 
spaces, the district nurtures instructional leadership at all levels. These 
initiatives create a culture of continuous learning, ensuring that teachers are 
supported in their professional growth and prepared to meet the evolving 
needs of students. 
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Strategic Plan 
Pillars Program Actions 

System 
Efficiency and 

Fiscal 
Responsibility 

The BSEP Professional Development Plan aligns funding with district 
priorities to maximize student impact while maintaining financial 
accountability. Professional development investments are guided by 
student performance data and teacher feedback, ensuring that resources 
are allocated effectively. Regular oversight and evaluation of program 
expenditures promote transparency and informed decision-making. By 
prioritizing cost-effective strategies and evidence-based professional 
learning, the district ensures that funds are used efficiently to enhance 
student outcomes. 

 
 
Goal 
The professional development plan aims to create a cohesive and comprehensive approach to 
improving teacher capacity, enhancing student achievement, promoting equity and inclusion, 
aligning curriculum initiatives, and fostering collaborative learning communities throughout 
Berkeley Unified School District.  

​​  

Goal #1: Improve Student Achievement: 
●​ The District K-5 Math Coach (1.00 FTE) focuses on improving math instruction in 

the elementary grades, aligning with the goal of improving student achievement in 
mathematics. 

●​ The District K-8 Science TSA (0.40 FTE) supports teachers in implementing 
effective science instruction, which contributes to improved student outcomes in 
science education. 

​​  

Goal #2: Enhance Teacher Capacity: 
●​ The K-5 Lead Literacy Coach and Elementary Literacy Coaches (totaling 3.45 FTE) 

are dedicated to improving literacy instruction in the elementary grades, 
enhancing teachers' skills and strategies for teaching reading and writing 
effectively. 

●​ The Middle School Literacy Coaches (1.20 FTE) focus on building the capacity of 
middle school teachers to effectively teach literacy across the curriculum. 
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●​ BHS Professional Development Leaders (4.40 FTE) work to support professional 
development initiatives at the high school level, providing guidance and resources 
to improve teaching practices. 

●​ The Literacy Coordinator (1.00 FTE) oversees the coordination and implementation 
of professional development activities across the district, ensuring that all 
educators have access to relevant and impactful learning opportunities. 

Goal #3: Promote Equity and Inclusion: 
●​ The Culturally Responsive Teaching Workshops provide educators with strategies 

and resources to create culturally inclusive classrooms, aligning with the goal of 
promoting equity and inclusion. 

●​ The Social-Emotional Learning K-12 initiative supports the development of 
social-emotional learning skills among students, contributing to a more inclusive 
and supportive learning environment. 

Goal #4: Align Curriculum Initiatives: 
●​ The K-8 Curriculum Teacher Leaders Stipends support teacher leaders in 

facilitating curriculum alignment efforts across grade levels and subject areas, 
ensuring coherence and consistency in instructional practices. 

Goal #5: Foster Collaborative Learning Communities: 
●​ Site-Initiated Professional Development supports school-based collaborative 

learning communities by providing resources and funding for site-specific 
professional development activities tailored to the needs of educators at each 
school. 

●​ Math Training and Integrated ELD Training and Support initiatives promote 
collaboration among educators by providing opportunities for shared learning and 
professional growth in targeted areas. 

 

Description 
 

Program Logic Model 
A logic model outlines the relationship between a program's resources (inputs), activities, outputs, and intended 
outcomes, serving as a roadmap for understanding and communicating how a program aims to achieve its goals. 

Inputs 
(what will the funding 

support) 

- Salaries for instructional coaches, curriculum specialists, and 
teacher leaders. 
- Site-initiated professional development funds. 
- Curriculum-aligned training in literacy, math, science, and social 
studies etc 
- Culturally responsive teaching workshops. 
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- Integrated ELD training and LTEL support. 
- Consent education and social-emotional learning initiatives. 
- Summer professional learning opportunities. 

Implementation 
Measures 

(implementation 
measures e.g 

enrollment, number of 
PDs) 

 - Number of professional development sessions offered districtwide. 
- Number of teachers receiving instructional coaching and 
mentorship. 
- Participation rates in workshops and training sessions. 
- Number of teachers trained in curriculum alignment and new 
instructional strategies. 
- School site participation in site-initiated PD activities. 
- Surveys measuring educator engagement and effectiveness of PD 
sessions. 

Short Term Outcomes 
(immediate results of 
the Implementation 

Measures, e.g., 
attendance, surveys) 

- Increased teacher participation in professional learning. 
- Improved teacher confidence in implementing instructional 
strategies. 
- Higher engagement in site-initiated professional learning 
communities. 
- Increased use of research-based practices in classrooms. 
- Positive teacher feedback on PD effectiveness and relevance. 

Long term Outcomes 
(e.g., test scores, grad. 

rates) 

 - Improved student outcomes in literacy, math, and science as 
measured by assessments. 
- Increased equity in academic achievement across student 
subgroups. 
- Greater alignment of instructional practices with district strategic 
goals. 
- Strengthened teacher retention and leadership development. 
- More inclusive and culturally responsive classrooms supporting all 
learners. 

Goal To enhance teacher effectiveness, improve student achievement, 
promote equity and inclusion, and align instructional practices with 
district priorities to ensure all students have access to high-quality 
education. 

  

The professional development program outlined strategically addresses various needs within our 
district. It enhances teacher capacity through targeted initiatives such as literacy and math 
coaching at different grade levels, promoting culturally responsive teaching workshops, and 
integrating social-emotional learning initiatives. These efforts align with our goal of improving 
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student achievement by ensuring teachers have the necessary skills and resources to support 
diverse student needs. Focal students benefit from enhanced instructional practices, inclusive 
learning environments, and curriculum alignment efforts facilitated by teacher leaders and 
site-initiated professional development activities. The program encompasses a range of 
instructional services and activities, including coaching, workshops, and curriculum alignment 
efforts, aimed at fostering collaborative learning communities and promoting equitable access to 
high-quality education. Data and measures inform programming by guiding the identification of 
areas for improvement, informing the selection of targeted initiatives, and evaluating the 
effectiveness of professional development efforts in enhancing teacher effectiveness and 
improving student outcomes. 
 

Professional Development Staffing  
●​ Coordinator of Literacy ​ ​ 1.00 
●​ K-5 Lead Literacy Coach​ ​ 0.70 
●​ Elementary Literacy Coaches​ ​ 2.75 
●​ Middle School Literacy Coaches​ ​ 1.20​  
●​ District Wide/KING Middle School Literacy Coach ​ ​ 1.00 
●​ BHS Professional Development Leaders​ ​ 4.40 
●​ BHS Instructional Technology Teacher TSA​ ​ 1.00 
●​ District Instructional Technology TSA​ ​ 0.50 
●​ District K-12 Ethnic Studies TSA​ ​ 1.00 
●​ District K-5 Math Coach​ ​ 1.00 
●​ District K-8 Science TSA​ ​ 0.40 
●​ District Consent Education TSA​ ​ 1.00 

 

Program Expenditures 
●​ K-8 Curriculum Teacher Leaders - Stipends          ​ ​ ​ ​ $97,844 ​      
●​ Site-Initiated Professional Development ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $50,000 

​              ​ ​       
Professional Development Initiatives​ ​  

●​ Elementary Language Arts Implementation - Professional Learning ​ ​ $50,000 
●​ Kindergarten Science Implementation ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $10,000 
●​ Math Task Force - Framework Implementation ​ ​ ​ ​ $40,000 
●​ School Year Professional Learning (PreK-12) - Curriculum Implementation ​ $50,000 
●​ Integrated ELD Training and LTEL Support ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $40,000 
●​ Summer Professional Learning (PreK-12) - Curriculum Implementation ​ $50,000 

​ ​ ​   ​     ​ ​            ​ ​ ​    
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Changes from Prior Year 
Several key adjustments have been made to the BSEP Professional Development Plan to better 
align with instructional priorities and respond to data-informed needs. 

One significant change is the increase in funding for Elementary Language Arts Implementation - 
Professional Learning from previous literacy curriculum efforts, now totaling $50,000 to support 
professional learning tied to curriculum implementation. This shift reflects the district’s 
commitment to ensuring high-quality literacy instruction as part of its curriculum implementation 
process. 

The Kindergarten Science Implementation has been designated $10,000, focusing on supporting 
early science education and aligning professional learning with updated curriculum resources. 
This adjustment was made now that all the higher grades have been trained.  

The Math Task Force - Framework Implementation funding has been increased to $40,000, 
allowing for a more structured and sustainable rollout of the California Mathematics Framework 
across TK-12. This increase is driven by the district’s commitment to strengthening math 
instruction and aligning practices with state frameworks as a result of our year’s worth of Meeting 
of Math Minds initiative from the 24/25 plan.  

The School Year Professional Learning (PreK-12) - Curriculum Implementation has been 
consolidated into a $50,000 allocation, streamlining professional development efforts across 
multiple content areas. This change ensures a more flexible approach to providing site-based 
and districtwide PD aligned with curriculum priorities. 

The Integrated ELD Training and LTEL Support funding has been increased to $40,000 to 
strengthen teacher capacity in supporting English Learners. This adjustment is informed by 
student performance data and the district’s goal of ensuring equitable access to rigorous content 
for multilingual learners. 

Finally, Summer Professional Learning (PreK-12) - Curriculum Implementation has been 
standardized at $50,000, ensuring that summer training continues to provide essential learning 
opportunities for teachers as they prepare for new curriculum implementations and instructional 
priorities. 

These shifts are informed by teacher feedback, student performance data, and district curriculum 
priorities, ensuring that professional learning investments directly support instructional 
excellence, equity, and student achievement. 
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Outcome Measures 

2023-24 and Fall 2024/ Winter 2024 Academic Outcomes: 

The BSEP Professional Development Plan is designed to support educators in improving student 
achievement through targeted professional learning. The following outcome measures are 
informed by BUSD’s Mid-Year Data Presentation (February 2025) and reflect key areas of growth 
and areas that require continued support. 

Short-Term Outcomes (Immediate Impact of PD Implementation) 

1.​ Increased Teacher Participation in PD: 
○​ The district has expanded professional learning opportunities, leading to higher 

engagement in site-initiated professional development and curriculum-aligned 
training sessions. 

2.​ Improved Instructional Practices in Literacy and Math: 
○​ Teachers participating in literacy PD are implementing early literacy progress 

monitoring tools such as DIBELS and STAR Reading. 
○​ BUSD’s Fall-to-Winter STAR Reading growth shows a 3% increase in proficiency for 

Grades 3-5 and 2% increase for Grades 6-8​. 
○​ Math PD has focused on the implementation of the California Math Framework, 

with STAR Math scores indicating a 3% increase in Grades 3-5 but only a 2% 
increase in Grades 6-8, signaling the need for deeper intervention​. 

3.​ Enhanced Support for English Learners and Long-Term ELs: 
○​ The Integrated ELD Training and LTEL Support initiative aligns with data showing 

that EL students saw an 8% proficiency increase on STAR Reading assessments 
but continue to need targeted academic language support​. 

4.​ Stronger Alignment of Professional Development with Assessment Data: 
○​ Teachers are using progress monitoring tools like DIBELS ORF and STAR Math to 

identify and adjust instructional strategies based on student performance data​. 

Long-Term Outcomes (Sustained Impact on Student Learning) 

1.​ Increased Student Literacy and Math Achievement:​
 

○​ DIBELS K-2 Composite Score Progress: 77% of students scored at or above 
benchmark, with a 9% decrease in students needing urgent intervention​. 
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○​ STAR Reading for Grades 3-5: 79% of students met or exceeded benchmarks, 
reflecting an overall 3% increase from Fall to Winter​. 

○​ STAR Math for Grades 3-5: 65% of students met or exceeded benchmarks, but 
subgroup data shows lower proficiency among Black and Latinx students, 
indicating the continued need for equity-driven math PD​. 

2.​ Reduced Disparities in Student Performance by Race/Ethnicity and Program Group: 
○​ ELA proficiency rates increased for African American (+3%) and Latinx students 

(+4%), indicating progress in addressing achievement gaps​. 
○​ Special Education students improved in literacy but still require greater 

differentiation and targeted intervention to support progress​. 
3.​ Greater Teacher Effectiveness and Retention: 

○​ The district has prioritized supporting instructional coaches and site-based PD, 
leading to stronger professional learning communities and increased teacher 
retention in key subject areas. 

4.​ Sustained Impact of Professional Development on Instructional Coherence: 
○​ Data-informed decision-making through aligned assessments, progress 

monitoring, and collaborative coaching is fostering coherence in Tier 1 instruction 
across BUSD​. 

K-8 Plan Details 
 
Literacy Support 

Description 
The following positions are continued in the plan for 2024-25: 
 

●​ Literacy Coordinator​ 1.00 FTE  
●​ K-5 Lead Literacy Coach ​ 0.70 FTE ​  
●​ Elementary Literacy Site Coaches ​ 2.75 FTE  
●​ Middle School Literacy Site Coaches​ 2.20 FTE 

 
The literacy-focused positions within the professional development program play a crucial role in 
addressing the rationale and goals set forth. The Literacy Coordinator, supported by the K-5 Lead 
Literacy Coach and Elementary Literacy Site Coaches, is instrumental in enhancing teacher 
capacity and instructional practices specifically in literacy instruction. These positions provide 
targeted support and training to educators, aligning with the goal of improving student 
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achievement in reading and writing. Focal students benefit from these initiatives as they receive 
tailored instruction and support in literacy skills, contributing to their academic success. 

Instructions, services, activities, and programs provided by these positions include: 

●​ Instructional Coaching: The K-5 Lead Literacy Coach and Elementary Literacy Site 
Coaches provide direct coaching and support to teachers, helping them implement the 
new language arts curriculum and literacy strategies in the classroom. 

●​ Professional Development Workshops: These positions organize workshops and training 
sessions focused on literacy instruction and our new language arts curriculum adoption, 
equipping educators with the knowledge and skills needed to address diverse student 
needs. 

●​ Curriculum Alignment: The Literacy Coordinator, in collaboration with site coaches, 
facilitates efforts to align literacy curriculum across grade levels and school sites, ensuring 
consistency and coherence in instruction. 

●​ Data Analysis: These positions utilize student performance data to inform instructional 
decisions and identify areas for targeted intervention and support. 

The information included in the Data and Measure Section informs programming by providing 
insights into student literacy achievement levels, instructional needs, and areas for improvement. 
By analyzing data on reading and writing proficiency, these positions can tailor professional 
development initiatives to address specific challenges and support the success of all students in 
literacy. 

Focal Student Groups  
The program primarily serves students within the district who require targeted support in literacy 
instruction. While the program aims to benefit all students, its focus is particularly on those in 
elementary and middle school grades where foundational literacy skills are crucial for academic 
success. Specific student groups that may be targeted include struggling readers, English 
language learners, and students from diverse cultural backgrounds who may benefit from 
culturally responsive teaching practices. 

The information included in the Data and Measure Section informs programming by identifying 
specific student groups and grades that may be struggling with literacy skills. By analyzing data 
on reading proficiency levels, for instance, the program can target interventions towards students 
in grades where reading proficiency rates are below expectations. Likewise, data on English 
language proficiency can inform the development of strategies to support English language 
learners in developing their literacy skills. This targeted approach ensures that resources and 
support are allocated effectively to address the needs of the students who require it most. 
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Offerings, Access and Participation  
In terms of offerings, the professional development program provides a range of targeted 
services and activities aimed at improving literacy instruction and student outcomes. These 
offerings include instructional coaching, professional development workshops, curriculum 
alignment efforts, and data analysis support. The program is primarily provided by literacy 
coordinators, lead literacy coaches, and site literacy coaches who work collaboratively to deliver 
these services. 

At the district-wide level, all schools benefit from access to the program's offerings, ensuring that 
literacy support is available across the district. However, participation may vary based on the 
specific needs and priorities of individual schools. Schools with higher concentrations of students 
struggling with literacy may engage more extensively with the program, while others may 
participate in a more limited capacity based on their unique circumstances. 

At the school level, participation in the program is determined by the level of need and the 
availability of resources. Schools with larger populations of struggling readers or English 
language learners may prioritize participation in literacy coaching sessions, workshops, and other 
program offerings to address these needs effectively. 

Populations and communities served by the program include students who may require 
additional support in literacy instruction, such as struggling readers, English language learners, 
and students from diverse cultural backgrounds. By targeting interventions towards these 
specific populations, the program aims to promote equitable access to high-quality literacy 
instruction and improve outcomes for all students. The information included in the Data and 
Measure Section informs participation by identifying areas of need and guiding the allocation of 
resources to ensure that support is provided where it is most needed. 
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Professional Development 2022-23  
Annual 

2023-24 
Annual 

2024-25 
Fall 

Access and Participation    

Number of PD department staff supporting TK-8 Schools 2 
 

2 
 

2 

Number of Literacy Coaches supporting TK-8 Schools 14 14 14 

Number Of Equity Leads supporting TK-8 Schools 11 11 14 

Number Of Math Leads supporting TK-8 Schools 13 13 13 

K-8 Response Rate for Feedback on Professional 

Development TK-8 Schools 

  approx.   81.5%   approx.   85.5%   approx.   92.5% 

Average K-8 Attendance Rate to Professional Development  

(Mandatory make-up session in May 2023) 

  approx.   92.5%   approx.   92.6%   approx.   93.5% 

Professional Capacity    

Number of T K-8 Professional Development Sessions 

Offered  

42 91 55 

Number of TK-8 coaching sessions for teacher provided by  

PD department  staff: Professional Development 

Supporting  Collaboration, Coaching and Delivery of PD for 

Staff 

-Literacy Coaches (Elementary and Middle), Math Leads 

(Elementary and Middle), direct teacher support 

(Elementary and Middle) 

approx 60 74 45 

Number of K-8 collaboration/professional development  

sessions for principals provided by  PD department  staff 

4 4 8 

Number of percent of TK-5  teacher trained in early 

literacy/science of reading (Dyslexia Introduction and 

District-Wide Book Study Around Science of Reading) 

100% 100% 100% 

Services to Students    

Number of middle school students receiving direct 
services from Literacy Coaches and/or RTI teachers  

through intervention/support classes  

Math: 261  
ELA: 188  

Math: 261  
ELA: 188  

Math: 189  
ELA: 241  
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Professional Development 2022-23  
Annual 

2023-24 
Annual 

2024-25 
Fall 

 
 

Literacy Coaches and RTI teachers direct services to 
students in Elementary 

 

 528 students  528 students  548 students  

 

District K-12 Ethnic Studies TSA   

Description 
The Ethnic Studies TSA supports the District’s efforts to expand Ethnic Studies to a K-12 
curriculum, responsive to the State’s Ethnic Studies framework, designing into the school day.  
Funds to support a 1.0 TSA. 
 
This was the fourth year of the implementation of an Ethnic Studies district TSA.  The goal of this 
year was to lead the pilot process of our in-house created ethnic studies curriculum at the 4th, 
5th, 8th, and 9th grade levels.   This work included but was not limited to: Ethnic Studies listening 
Sessions with various organizations including; Berkeley Latinos Unidos, spanish/bilingual families, 
Families of LatinE heritage students; co-hosted one with African Descent Advisory Committee 
(ADAC) of Rosa Parks and Parents and Children of African Descent (PCAD) of Sylvia Mendez for 
families of Black and African American students; co-hosted an English and Arabic bilingual 
session with BUSD AAPIs (district parent/staff group) for families of students of AAPI and Arab 
American heritage.  We also had several student listening sessions with middle and high school 
student affinity groups.  
 

Heritage and History Month TK-8 Teaching Resource Guides and Ethnic Studies Newsletters have 
been created and shared with teaching staff on a regular and monthly basis and are housed on 
our ethnic studies website  

Focal Student Groups  
The Ethnic Studies TSA program primarily serves students in the district, specifically targeting 
grades where the Ethnic Studies curriculum is being developed and piloted, such as 4th, 5th, 8th, 
and 9th grades. The program aims to serve specific student groups, including those from diverse 
cultural backgrounds, such as Latinx, African American, Asian American, and Arab American 
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students, among others. Additionally, the program serves students who may benefit from 
culturally responsive and inclusive curriculum materials and support services. 

The information included in the Data and Measure Section informs programming by guiding the 
identification of areas where Ethnic Studies curriculum development and implementation are 
most needed. By analyzing data on student demographics, cultural backgrounds, and academic 
performance, the program can target interventions towards specific student groups that may 
benefit the most from Ethnic Studies education. Additionally, data on student engagement and 
feedback from listening sessions and affinity groups help tailor the curriculum and support 
services to meet the unique needs and interests of focal student groups within the district. 

Offerings, Access and Participation  
The Ethnic Studies TSA program offers a range of services and activities aimed at developing and 
implementing Ethnic Studies curriculum across the district. These offerings include curriculum 
development, listening sessions with community organizations, collaborative work with 
consortiums, support for teachers in curriculum implementation and professional development, 
and the dissemination of teaching resources and newsletters. 

Populations and communities served by the program include students from diverse cultural 
backgrounds, such as Latinx, African American, Asian American, and Arab American students, 
among others. The program also serves educators by providing support for curriculum 
implementation and professional development. Additionally, the program seeks to engage with 
community organizations and student affinity groups to ensure that the Ethnic Studies curriculum 
is responsive to the needs and interests of the communities it serves. 

 

District K-5 Math Coach  1.0 FTE 
Description 
The District K-5 Math Coach TSA program offers a variety of services and activities aimed at 
enhancing mathematics instruction in grades K-5 across the district. Offerings include coaching 
sessions with teachers to support the implementation of effective math strategies, curriculum 
development to align math instruction with district standards, and professional development 
workshops to enhance teachers' pedagogical skills. Access to these offerings is available 
district-wide, ensuring that all schools have the opportunity to benefit from the support provided 
by the Math Coach TSA. Participation in the program is encouraged at the school level, with 
schools having the flexibility to engage with the program offerings based on their specific needs 
and priorities. Populations served by the program include students in grades K-5, as well as 
teachers and educators seeking to improve their math instruction skills. The program aims to 
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provide equitable access to high-quality math education for all students, regardless of 
background or ability level. 
 

Focal Student Groups 
The program primarily serves students in grades K-5 across the district who require additional 
support in mathematics instruction. Targeted student groups may include students who are 
struggling with math concepts, English language learners, and students from diverse 
socioeconomic backgrounds. Additionally, the program aims to support teachers in implementing 
effective math strategies to meet the needs of all students. By targeting interventions towards 
specific student groups, the Math Coach TSA seeks to improve math outcomes and promote 
equity in education. 

Outcomes 
By analyzing data on student math proficiency, demographic characteristics, and academic 
growth, the program can tailor its interventions to target specific student groups and schools that 
may benefit the most from additional math support. Additionally, data on teacher effectiveness 
and professional development needs help inform the design of coaching sessions and 
workshops to ensure that educators have the necessary skills and resources to support student 
learning effectively. Overall, the program utilizes data-driven decision-making to inform its 
programming and ensure that resources are allocated in a manner that maximizes impact and 
promotes student success in mathematics. 
 

District K-8 Science TSA​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 0.40 FTE 
Description 
The District K-8 Science TSA program aims to enhance science education across grades K-8 
within the district. It addresses the rationale by providing targeted support and resources to 
teachers in implementing effective science instruction aligned with district standards and 
curriculum. The program serves as a catalyst for improving student achievement in science by 
equipping educators with the necessary skills and knowledge to engage students in 
inquiry-based learning and hands-on science experiences. By focusing on professional 
development and curriculum alignment, the program supports the district's goal of promoting 
excellence in science education and preparing students for success in science-related fields. 
 
Focal Student Groups 
This program serves focal students by ensuring that they have access to high-quality science 
instruction that is aligned with district standards and best practices. By providing support to 
teachers, the program helps create engaging and rigorous learning experiences that cater to the 
diverse needs and interests of students. Focal students, including those who may struggle with 
science concepts or come from underrepresented backgrounds in STEM fields, benefit from the 
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enhanced instructional practices and resources provided by the K-8 Science TSA program. 
Additionally, by fostering a love for science and inquiry-based learning, the program aims to 
inspire and empower students to pursue further study and careers in science-related fields. 

Offerings, Access and Participation 
The instructions, services, activities, and programs provided by the District K-8 Science TSA 
program include: 

Professional Development Workshops: Offering workshops and training sessions to teachers on 
inquiry-based learning, science curriculum development, and instructional strategies. 

Curriculum Alignment: Supporting teachers in aligning science curriculum with district standards 
and adopting research-based practices. 

Resource Development: Creating and disseminating science teaching resources, materials, and 
kits for hands-on experiments and investigations. 

Classroom Support: Providing coaching and mentoring to teachers in implementing effective 
science instruction and integrating technology into science lessons. 

Collaborative Planning: Facilitating collaboration among teachers to share best practices, 
develop common assessments, and create interdisciplinary connections within the science 
curriculum. 

 
K-8 Curriculum Teacher Leaders - Stipends          ​     ​    ​ ​ ​ $97,844 
Description 
The stipends allocated for site-based Math Teacher Leaders and Equity Teacher Leaders aim to 
support and incentivize teacher leadership roles focused on math instruction and equity 
initiatives within individual schools. These stipends address the rationale by providing recognition 
and compensation for teachers who take on additional responsibilities to lead curriculum 
development, instructional improvement, and equity-focused initiatives at their respective sites. 
By investing in teacher leadership through stipends, the program aims to empower educators to 
drive positive change within their schools, aligning with the district's goal of promoting excellence 
in math education and fostering inclusive learning environments that support the success of all 
students. 
 
Focal Student Groups  
This program serves focal students by ensuring that they have access to teacher leaders who are 
dedicated to improving math instruction and promoting equity within their schools. Math Teacher 
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Leaders play a crucial role in providing support and resources to teachers to enhance math 
instruction, while Equity Teacher Leaders focus on initiatives aimed at creating more equitable 
and inclusive learning environments. Focal students, including those who may struggle with math 
concepts or come from underrepresented backgrounds, benefit from the enhanced instructional 
practices and resources facilitated by teacher leaders. Additionally, by promoting equity-focused 
initiatives, the program aims to create a more supportive and inclusive school climate that fosters 
the success of all students 

Offerings, Access and Participation  
The instructions, services, activities, and programs provided through the stipends for site-based 
Math Teacher Leaders and Equity Teacher Leaders may include: 

Curriculum Development: Leading the development and revision of math curriculum materials 
and resources. 

Professional Learning Communities: Facilitating collaborative planning sessions and professional 
development workshops focused on math instruction and equity initiatives. 

Coaching and Mentoring: Providing support and guidance to teachers in implementing effective 
math instruction strategies and promoting equity in the classroom. 

Equity Initiatives: Leading efforts to address inequities and promote inclusivity within the school 
community through culturally responsive teaching practices, diverse curriculum materials, and 
community engagement initiatives. 

Outcomes 
By analyzing data on student math proficiency, growth, and demographic characteristics, as well 
as equity-related data such as student access and outcomes, the program can identify areas of 
need and target stipend allocations towards specific schools or teacher leaders that may require 
additional support. Additionally, data on teacher effectiveness and professional development 
needs help inform the design of professional learning communities and coaching sessions to 
ensure that educators have the necessary skills and resources to support student learning 
effectively and promote equity within their schools. Overall, the program utilizes data-driven 
decision-making to inform its efforts to support teacher leaders and improve outcomes for focal 
students in math and equity-related areas 

 

Teacher-Initiated Professional Development ​  ​ ​              ​ ​ ​       $50,000 
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Description 
The Teacher-Initiated Professional Development program allocates funding to support teachers in 
pursuing professional learning opportunities and collaboration efforts aligned with their site, 
district,  individual or collective goals. This program addresses the rationale by empowering 
teachers to take ownership of their professional growth and development, ensuring that they 
have the resources and support needed to address specific subject areas or skill areas that may 
have been overlooked in previous professional learning initiatives. Overall, the program serves to 
enhance teacher effectiveness and instructional quality across the district by investing in 
teacher-led initiatives that address identified needs and priorities. 
 
Focal Student Groups  
This program serves focal students by ensuring that teachers have access to professional 
development opportunities that directly impact their instruction and support their students' 
learning needs. By prioritizing subject areas and skill areas such as world languages, visual and 
performing arts, special education, special education instructional assistants, and K-8 
mathematics, the program aims to improve instructional practices and outcomes for focal student 
populations. Teachers who participate in professional learning initiatives through this program are 
better equipped to meet the diverse needs of their students, implement effective teaching 
strategies, and create inclusive learning environments that support student success. 
 
Offerings, Access and Participation  
The instructions, services, activities, and programs provided through the Teacher-Initiated 
Professional Development program may include: 

Professional Learning Opportunities: Funding support for teachers to attend conferences, 
workshops, seminars, or courses relevant to their subject area or skill area. 

Collaboration Initiatives: Resources for teachers to collaborate with colleagues within their school 
or across schools to develop and implement professional learning goals and initiatives. 

Curriculum Development: Support for teachers to engage in curriculum development projects or 
initiatives that address identified needs in subject areas or skill areas. 

Resource Materials: Funding for the purchase of instructional materials, resources, or technology 
tools to enhance teaching and learning in specific subject areas or skill areas. 

Outcomes 

By analyzing data on past professional learning allocations and identifying subject areas or skill 
areas that have not recently received major allocations, the program can prioritize funding 
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towards areas of need. Additionally, data on student performance, demographic characteristics, 
and instructional needs may inform the selection of professional learning initiatives that target 
specific student populations or address identified gaps in instructional practices. Overall, the 
program utilizes data-driven decision-making to ensure that resources are allocated in a manner 
that maximizes impact and promotes excellence in teaching and learning across the district. 

PD Initiative#1:  Elementary Language Arts Implementation – Professional Learning ($50,000) 

Description: This initiative provides comprehensive professional learning to support the 
implementation of the new elementary language arts curriculum. The focus is on structured 
literacy, the Science of Reading, and best practices for differentiated instruction. Educators will 
receive training, coaching, and collaborative planning time to ensure effective curriculum rollout. 

Focal Student Groups: 

●​ Struggling readers, English Learners (ELs), and students needing targeted literacy 
intervention. 

●​ Ensures systematic phonics, structured writing, and literacy comprehension support for all 
students. 

Offerings, Access, and Participation: 

●​ Curriculum Training: Workshops on instructional strategies and assessment alignment. 
●​ Literacy Coaching: Site-based support for teachers implementing the new materials. 
●​ Collaborative Planning: Grade-level teams working together on best practices. 

Outcomes: 

●​ Short-Term: Increased teacher readiness and effective curriculum implementation. 
●​ Long-Term: Higher literacy achievement as measured by STAR, SBAC, and classroom 

assessments. 

PD initiative #2: Kindergarten Science Implementation ($10,000) 

Description: This initiative ensures high-quality science instruction for kindergarten students by 
supporting the implementation of NGSS-aligned curriculum materials. The focus is on hands-on, 
inquiry-based science learning that builds foundational scientific thinking. 

Focal Student Groups: 
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●​ All kindergarten students, with a focus on early learners and historically underrepresented 
students in STEM. 

Offerings, Access, and Participation: 

●​ NGSS Curriculum Training: Workshops for kindergarten teachers on hands-on science 
instruction. 

●​ Classroom Support: Resources and coaching to ensure successful curriculum integration. 
●​ Science Inquiry Strategies: Guidance on fostering curiosity and exploration. 

Outcomes: 

●​ Short-Term: Increased teacher confidence in delivering science instruction. 
●​ Long-Term: Improved student engagement in STEM and stronger scientific literacy. 

 

PD Initiative #3: Math Task Force – Framework Implementation ($40,000) 

Description: This initiative focuses on the district-wide implementation of the California Mathematics 
Framework (CMF) through the Math Task Force. Teachers will receive ongoing professional learning, 
coaching, and collaborative planning time to improve math instruction. 

Focal Student Groups: 

●​ Black/African American, Latinx, and students needing math intervention. 
●​ Supports equity-focused math instruction and intervention strategies. 

Offerings, Access, and Participation: 

●​ Math Task Force Meetings: A team of teacher leaders collaborating on best practices. 
●​ Instructional Coaching: Training on CMF-aligned strategies and interventions. 
●​ Assessment & Data Use: Support for analyzing student progress and adapting instruction. 

Outcomes: 

●​ Short-Term: Increased teacher effectiveness in math instruction. 
●​ Long-Term: Higher math proficiency rates and reduced achievement gaps. 
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PD Initiative #4: School Year Professional Learning (PreK-12) – Curriculum Implementation ($50,000) 

Description: This initiative funds district-wide professional learning to support curriculum implementation 
across all content areas. It provides coaching, workshops, and collaborative time for teachers to strengthen 
instruction. 

Focal Student Groups: 

●​ All students, with a focus on historically underserved groups. 
●​ Ensures that educators are well-prepared to implement rigorous, standards-aligned curriculum. 

Offerings, Access, and Participation: 

●​ Professional Development Workshops: Focused on curriculum alignment and best practices. 
●​ Instructional Coaching: On-site support for teachers across grade levels. 
●​ Collaborative Planning Time: Opportunities for teachers to refine instructional approaches. 

Outcomes: 

●​ Short-Term: More effective teaching strategies and improved curriculum integration. 
●​ Long-Term: Increased student engagement and achievement across subjects. 

 

PD Initiative #5: Integrated ELD Training and LTEL Support ($40,000) 

Description: This initiative provides targeted professional development on Integrated English Language 
Development (ELD) strategies and support for Long-Term English Learners (LTELs). Training will focus on 
Constructing Meaning (CM) and academic language instruction across content areas. 

Focal Student Groups: 

●​ English Learners (ELs) and Long-Term English Learners (LTELs). 
●​ Ensures language-rich, content-based instruction to improve academic success. 

Offerings, Access, and Participation: 

●​ Constructing Meaning Training: Support for teachers on integrating language instruction. 
●​ ELD Instructional Strategies: Guidance on developing academic language in all subjects. 
●​ Teacher Collaboration: Cross-content learning communities focused on language development. 

Outcomes: 
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●​ Short-Term: Increased teacher capacity for embedding language instruction. 
●​ Long-Term: Higher EL and LTEL proficiency in literacy, math, and content areas. 

 

PD Initiative #6: Summer Professional Learning (PreK-12) – Curriculum Implementation 
($50,000) 

Description: This initiative provides extended professional learning opportunities for teachers 
during the summer, ensuring a strong start to the school year. It supports curriculum 
implementation, instructional coaching, and collaboration time. 

Focal Student Groups: 

●​ All students, with a focus on those benefiting from targeted intervention strategies. 

Offerings, Access, and Participation: 

●​ Summer Training Institutes: Workshops on curriculum updates and teaching strategies. 
●​ Instructional Coaching: Pre-year planning with a focus on Tier 1 instruction. 
●​ Teacher Collaboration: Grade-level and department planning sessions. 

Outcomes: 

●​ Short-Term: Increased teacher preparedness for the school year. 
●​ Long-Term: More effective implementation of curriculum and higher student achievement. 

 

Summary of Professional Development Investments 

Initiative Budget Focus Targeted Student 
Groups 

Key Outcomes 

Elementary 
Language Arts 
Implementation 

$50,000 Structured Literacy 
& Science of 
Reading 

Struggling Readers, 
ELs 

Higher literacy 
achievement 
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Initiative Budget Focus Targeted Student 
Groups 

Key Outcomes 

Kindergarten 
Science 
Implementation 

$10,000 NGSS-Aligned 
Science Instruction 

Early Learners, 
Underrepresented 
STEM students 

Increased STEM 
engagement 

Math Task Force – 
CMF 
Implementation 

$40,000 Conceptual Math & 
Intervention 
Strategies 

Black/African 
American, Latinx, 
Low-Income 

Higher math 
proficiency 

School Year 
Professional 
Learning (PreK-12) 

$50,000 Curriculum 
Implementation & 
Instructional 
Coaching 

All students, 
especially 
underserved groups 

Improved 
instruction 
across subjects 

Integrated ELD 
Training & LTEL 
Support 

$40,000 Language 
Development 
Across Content 
Areas 

English Learners & 
LTELs 

Improved 
academic 
language 
proficiency 

Summer 
Professional 
Learning (PreK-12) 

$50,000 Pre-Year 
Curriculum & 
Instructional Prep 

All students Stronger 
instructional 
start to the 
school year 

 
Focal Student Groups 

This initiative serves focal students by equipping educators with the knowledge, skills, and 
strategies needed to meet the diverse needs of students effectively. By participating in summer 
professional learning opportunities, educators gain insights into evidence-based instructional 
practices, culturally relevant pedagogy, and strategies for supporting multilingual learners. As a 
result, educators are better prepared to create inclusive and engaging learning environments 
that promote student success and achievement. By investing in the professional growth and 
development of educators, this initiative ultimately benefits focal students by enhancing the 
quality of instruction and ensuring equitable access to high-quality education. 
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Offerings, Access and Participation  
The initiative provides a variety of instructions, services, activities, and programs to support 
educators' professional learning and development during the summer, including: 

Summer Learning Catalog: Developing a catalog of professional learning offerings available to all 
BUSD educators, featuring workshops, training sessions, and courses on topics such as 
curriculum development, culturally relevant pedagogy, and support for multilingual learners. 

Curriculum Development Workshops: Offering workshops and training sessions focused on 
curriculum design, implementation, and assessment to support educators in developing rigorous 
and standards-aligned instructional materials. 

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy Workshops: Providing workshops that explore culturally responsive 
teaching practices and strategies for creating inclusive and culturally affirming learning 
environments. 

Support for Multilingual Learners: Offering workshops and training sessions designed to support 
educators in effectively meeting the needs of multilingual learners, including English Language 
Learners and students from diverse linguistic backgrounds. 

Ongoing Development and Instructional Practice: Supporting educators' ongoing development 
and growth by offering opportunities for collaboration, reflection, and feedback on instructional 
practice. 

Outcomes 
By analyzing data on student achievement and instructional practices, the initiative can identify 
areas of need and prioritize professional learning opportunities that address the specific needs of 
educators and students. Additionally, feedback from educators helps ensure that summer 
professional learning offerings are relevant, impactful, and responsive to the evolving needs of 
the district. This data-driven approach ensures that the initiative effectively supports educators' 
professional growth and development and contributes to improved student outcomes in BUSD. 
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9-12 Professional Development Plan  
 
BHS Goals 

 

BHS Professional Development Leaders    ​ ​        ​  ​ ​ 4.4 FTE ​  

Berkeley High School will continue to focus its professional development efforts on professional 
learning communities school-wide, as well as within learning communities and departments. 
Teacher-led teams from learning communities and the departments participate in this 
collaborative structure and the presence of this teacher leadership model ensures that a 
consistent and collaborative focus remains on instruction. While administrators are ultimately 
responsible for instructional leadership and supervision of teaching and learning, this current 
teacher leadership structure ensures that relevant and peer-led staff development remains 
consistent in the face of the many operational, behavioral, and structural challenges that regularly 
pull administrators away from an instructional focus. These PD Leaders co-plan relevant PD every 
Monday morning in either Small Learning Community/Program or Department settings, on topics 
such as anti racist education, implicit bias, explicit language instruction (Constructing Meaning), 
hard conversations, mental health and socio-emotional learning, gender expansion, and 
executive functioning skills. Funding supports a 0.2 FTE (release for one period) where these 
leaders plan PD and how they will lead their department or small school - supporting in total a 
staff of 320+ individuals.  
 

Offerings, Access and Participation  
Every teacher receives professional development from the PD Leads for their department or 
small school. 

BHS Instructional Technology Teacher TSA        ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.00 FTE  
The BHS position supports both the development and expansion of basic or foundational 
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instructional technology use, as well as more advanced support in developing specific lesson 
plans that are complemented by technology. In addition, the TSAs support the entire school staff 
of over 250 with needs in hardware, chrome carts/book management, zoom, and email, and 
software issues. They support classroom instructors with technology-based classroom support 
functions like polling software, gradebook efficiency, and communication tools. 
 

Other K-12 Professional Development Positions 

K-8 Instructional Technology Teacher on Special Assignment (TSA)​​ 0.50 FTE 
 
The Instructional Technology TSA plans and coordinates various district-wide instructional 
technology professional development efforts, including the technology workshops for caregivers, 
and the paid teacher training workshops. They create and distribute the monthly instructional 
technology newsletter, and they organize the monthly meetings of the Technology Teacher 
Leaders (TTLs) and assist with the tracking of TTL activities through their monthly logs. They 
coordinate districtwide student-facing instructional technology initiatives such as the 
hour-of-code and the digital citizenship training, and in some cases deliver direct instruction to 
the students on these topics. 
 

K-12 Consent Education Counselor on Special Assignment 1.0 FTE 
The Counselor on Special Assignment for Consent Education supports the development and 
implementation of co-curriculum around healthy relationships, communicating boundaries, 
practicing consent and social norms that protect against sexual harm. This position primarily 
works directly with high school aged students within Berkeley Unified School District to deliver in 
class consent education and will provide support to staff across the district around consent 
education. 
 

Changes from Prior Year 
The changes in the district professional development plan are aligned with the priorities of the 
newly formed Department of Curriculum and Instruction, reflecting a commitment to uplifting the 
educational experience for BUSD students and educators. 

Curriculum Selection and Implementation: The revisions to the professional development plan 
prioritize the selection, creation, and implementation of curriculums that are guaranteed, rigorous, 
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and relevant. By allocating resources for curriculum development workshops and providing 
stipends for curriculum teacher leaders, the plan ensures that educators have access to 
high-quality instructional materials that meet the diverse needs of BUSD students. 

Adult Learning Opportunities: The plan emphasizes the provision of meaningful and proven 
adult learning opportunities, aiming to reduce educational disparities and produce equitable 
learning environments. By investing in culturally responsive teaching workshops and offering 
support for multilingual learners, the plan empowers educators to address the diverse needs of 
students and create inclusive learning environments. 

Universal Instructional Priorities: The changes in the plan also prioritize the creation and 
implementation of instructional priorities, frameworks, and trajectories that affirm student identity 
while holding all students to high expectations. Through initiatives such as math support and 
integrated ELD training, the plan ensures that students have access to a learning experience that 
affirms their identity and supports their academic growth. 

Collaboration and Engagement: The plan underscores the importance of collaboration with 
students, families, educators, and the greater BUSD community. By offering summer professional 
learning opportunities and promoting collaboration with site and program leaders, the plan 
fosters trusting relationships and informed decision-making, ensuring that the needs and 
aspirations of the BUSD community are addressed. 

Educational Leadership Support: Finally, the plan provides support for educational leadership by 
offering professional development opportunities for site and program leaders. By investing in the 
development of curricula expertise and the analysis of pedagogical practices, the plan empowers 
leaders to drive instructional improvement and promote excellence in teaching and learning. 

In summary, the changes in the district professional development plan reflect a commitment to 
the priorities of the Department of Curriculum and Instruction, aiming to enhance the educational 
experience for BUSD students by promoting equity, relevance, and excellence in instruction and 
leadership. 
 
 
Focal Student Groups 
The professional development plan serves a wide range of stakeholders within the BUSD 
community, including students, educators, families, and the greater community. The program is 
designed to benefit all students in the district, regardless of grade level or specific student 
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groups. By offering a variety of professional development initiatives, workshops, and support 
services, the program aims to meet the diverse needs of students across all grade levels and 
demographic backgrounds. The information included in the Data and Measure Section informs 
programming by providing insights into student performance, instructional needs, and feedback 
from stakeholders. This data helps guide the selection and design of professional development 
offerings, ensuring that they are responsive to the evolving needs of students and educators. 
Additionally, the data informs decision-making processes, allowing for the prioritization of 
resources and initiatives that have the greatest potential impact on student learning and 
achievement. Overall, the district professional development plan serves as a comprehensive 
framework for promoting continuous improvement and excellence in teaching and learning 
throughout the district. 
 

Offerings, Access and Participation 
The professional development plan is a comprehensive framework aimed at fostering continuous 
improvement and excellence in teaching and learning throughout the BUSD community. Through 
a variety of offerings, services, and programs, the plan endeavors to enhance instructional 
practices, promote equity, and meet the diverse needs of students, educators, and families. 

●​ Offerings: 
●​ Curriculum development workshops focused on selecting, creating, and 

implementing rigorous and relevant curriculums. 
●​ Culturally responsive teaching workshops provide strategies to address diverse 

student needs and promote inclusive learning environments. 
●​ Math and science support initiatives offering specialized assistance and resources 

to improve instruction in these subject areas. 
●​ Integrated ELD training aimed at enhancing language instruction across content 

areas, ensuring equitable access for English Language Learners. 
●​ Summer professional learning opportunities encompassing various topics such as 

curriculum development, pedagogy, and culturally relevant practices. 
●​ Providers: 

●​ District staff: Curriculum specialists, instructional coaches, and professional 
development coordinators. 

●​ Community partners: Organizations and individuals collaborating with the district 
to offer specialized expertise and resources. 

●​ Participants: 
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●​ All educators within the district: Teachers, administrators, instructional assistants, 
and support staff. 

●​ Students: Beneficiaries of improved instructional practices and curriculum 
enhancements. 

●​ Families: Engaged in the educational process through workshops, outreach, and 
involvement in decision-making. 

●​ Community members: Contributing to the development and implementation of 
programs and initiatives. 

In summary, the district professional development plan serves as a catalyst for collaboration, 
innovation, and excellence in teaching and learning. By providing a range of opportunities and 
resources, the plan empowers educators, supports student success, and strengthens 
partnerships within the BUSD community. Through ongoing evaluation and feedback, the plan 
will continue to evolve and adapt, ensuring that it remains responsive to the changing needs and 
aspirations of all stakeholders. 
 

Outcomes 
As stated previously, The professional development plan aims to create a cohesive and 
comprehensive approach to improving teacher capacity, enhancing student achievement, 
promoting equity and inclusion, aligning curriculum initiatives, and fostering collaborative learning 
communities throughout Berkeley Unified School District.  

​​  
Goal #1: Improve Student Achievement: 

●​ The District K-5 Math Coach (1.00 FTE) focuses on improving math instruction in 
the elementary grades, aligning with the goal of improving student achievement in 
mathematics. 

●​ The District K-8 Science TSA (0.40 FTE) supports teachers in implementing 
effective science instruction, which contributes to improved student outcomes in 
science education. 

​​  
Goal #2: Enhance Teacher Capacity: 

●​ The K-5 Lead Literacy Coach and Elementary Literacy Coaches (totaling 3.45 FTE) 
are dedicated to improving literacy instruction in the elementary grades, 
enhancing teachers' skills and strategies for teaching reading and writing 
effectively. 
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●​ The Middle School Literacy Coaches (1.20 FTE) focus on building the capacity of 
middle school teachers to effectively teach literacy across the curriculum. 

●​ BHS Professional Development Leaders (4.40 FTE) work to support professional 
development initiatives at the high school level, providing guidance and resources 
to improve teaching practices. 

●​ The Literacy Coordinator (1.00 FTE) oversees the coordination and implementation 
of professional development activities across the district, ensuring that all 
educators have access to relevant and impactful learning opportunities. 

Goal #3: Promote Equity and Inclusion: 
●​ The Culturally Responsive Teaching Workshops provide educators with strategies 

and resources to create culturally inclusive classrooms, aligning with the goal of 
promoting equity and inclusion. 

●​ The Social-Emotional Learning K-12 initiative supports the development of 
social-emotional learning skills among students, contributing to a more inclusive 
and supportive learning environment. 

Goal #4: Align Curriculum Initiatives: 
●​ The K-8 Curriculum Teacher Leaders Stipends support teacher leaders in 

facilitating curriculum alignment efforts across grade levels and subject areas, 
ensuring coherence and consistency in instructional practices. 

Goal #5: Foster Collaborative Learning Communities: 
●​ Site-Initiated Professional Development supports school-based collaborative 

learning communities by providing resources and funding for site-specific 
professional development activities tailored to the needs of educators at each 
school. 

●​ Math Training and Integrated ELD Training and Support initiatives promote 
collaboration among educators by providing opportunities for shared learning and 
professional growth in targeted areas. 
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Data and Measures 

Implementation and Participation Measures 

 

 

Professional Development 2022-23  
Annual 

2023-24 
Annual 

2024-25 
Fall 

Access and Participation    

Number of PD department staff supporting TK-8 Schools 2 
 

2 
 

2 

Number of Literacy Coaches supporting TK-8 Schools 14 14 14 

Number Of Equity Leads supporting TK-8 Schools 11 11 14 

Number Of Math Leads supporting TK-8 Schools 13 13 13 

K-8 Response Rate for Feedback on Professional 

Development TK-8 Schools 

  approx.   81.5%   approx.   85.5%   approx.   92.5% 

Average K-8 Attendance Rate to Professional Development  

(Mandatory make-up session in May 2023) 

  approx.   92.5%   approx.   92.6%   approx.   93.5% 

Professional Capacity    

Number of T K-8 Professional Development Sessions 

Offered  

42 91 55 

Number of TK-8 coaching sessions for teacher provided by  

PD department  staff: Professional Development 

Supporting  Collaboration, Coaching and Delivery of PD for 

Staff 

-Literacy Coaches (Elementary and Middle), Math Leads 

(Elementary and Middle), direct teacher support 

(Elementary and Middle) 

approx 60 74 45 

Number of K-8 collaboration/professional development  

sessions for principals provided by  PD department  staff 

4 4 8 
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Professional Development 2022-23  
Annual 

2023-24 
Annual 

2024-25 
Fall 

Number of percent of TK-5  teacher trained in early 

literacy/science of reading (Dyslexia Introduction and 

District-Wide Book Study Around Science of Reading) 

100% 100% 100% 

Services to Students    

Number of middle school students receiving direct 
services from Literacy Coaches and/or RTI teachers  

through intervention/support classes  
 
 

Math: 261  
ELA: 188  

Math: 261  
ELA: 188  

Math: 189  
ELA: 241  

Literacy Coaches and RTI teachers direct services to 
students in Elementary 

 

 528 students  528 students  548 students  
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Mid Year Data Update  - March 6 2024  
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For a complete set of outcome data, view the Mid Year Update Board Presentation March 2024 
presented to the Board of Education on March 6, 2024. See Item 13.1 
 

Budget 
The following proposed Professional Development uses of the High Quality Instruction Fund 
Balance in 2024-25 and 2025-26 was presented to, and reviewed by, the Planning and Oversight 
Committee on March 25, 2025. 
 
High Quality Instruction Fund Balance ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $487,350 
Due to the current financial landscape within BUSD and across all district’s within Alameda 
County, it becomes necessary to utilize the HQI Fund Balance to support the funding of our 
elementary Language Arts curriculum adoption. The funds will be used to support professional 
development for the elementary Language Arts curriculum adoption. Funding will also be 
allocated from the Arts and Music Instructional Materials Block Grant to support the licensing, 
supplies and materials for the Literacy Curriculum Adoption.  
 

 The plan is to allocate the following to support the adoption: 

 

●​ High Quality Instruction:-$487,350 (two days of professional development, sub 

release days) 

 

This additional $487,350 in funding represents %18 of the 2024-25 Professional 

Development budget. See table below for summary of the HQI Fund Balance as of 

march 265, 2025. 

BSEP Measure E1 Program 
Area Uses 

High Quality 
Instruction  

Student 
Achievement 

Strategies  Notes 

Revenue  $ 26,859,999 $ 1,973,803 

Per BSEP Measure E1 
Second Interim Report  

Expenditures  $ 27,243,118 $ 3,031,590 

Net Increase* (Decrease)  $ (383,119) $ (1,057,787) 

 

Beginning Fund Balance  $ 1,469,527 $ 1,413,493 

Per BSEP Measure E1 
Second Interim Report  

Net Increase (Decrease) in 
Fund Balance  $ (383,119) $ (1,057,787) 
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BSEP Measure E1 Program 
Area Uses 

High Quality 
Instruction  

Student 
Achievement 

Strategies  Notes 

Ending Fund Balance  $ 1,086,408 $355,706 

Use of Fund Balance  

2024-25 BSEP Annual 
Student Achievement 
Strategies - Plan Change 
(April 23, 2024) 
 

Literacy Curriculum 
Adoption (professional 
development, licenses, 
supplies, materials) NA 

-$600,000  
(Shown here 

for info 
purposes, 

already 
factored in the 

2024-25 
budget) 

(already reviewed &   
included in 2024-25 Plan) 
Presentation and 2024-25 
Plan 

2024-25 Plan Change  
(January  14, 2025) 

Literacy Curriculum 
Adoption (professional 
development, licenses, 
supplies, materials) NA 

-$250,000 
(Shown here 

for info 
purposes, 

already 
factored in the 

2024-25 
budget) 

(already reviewed &   
included in 2024-25 
Budget) Presentation 

2024-25 Plan Change  
(March 25, 2025) 
Curriculum Adoption - 
Professional Development   

Literacy Curriculum 
Adoption (professional 
development, licenses, 
supplies, materials) -$487,350  

Year 1 Professional 
Development for Literacy 
adoption 2025-26 

BSEP 2025-26 Annual Plan - 
Program Evaluation (March 
25, 2025)  

BREA Data Systems 
Contracts -$450,000  

For 3 years @ $150,00 per 
year 

Net Increase (Decrease) in 
Fund Balance  -$937,350   

Revised Projected Ending 
Fund Balance   $136,408 $355,706  
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2025-26 BSEP Budget Overview - Proposed 

 

2025-26 Budget Details - Proposed 

Professional Development 2025-26 Budget Details  2,804,759 

Staffing  FTE 

●​ Coordinator of Literacy ​ 1.00 
●​ K-5 Lead Literacy Coach​ 0.70 
●​ Elementary Literacy Coaches​ 2.75 
●​ Middle School Literacy Coaches​ 1.20 
●​ District Wide/KING Middle School Literacy Coach ​ 1.00 
●​ BHS Professional Development Leaders​ 4.40 
●​ BHS Instructional Technology Teacher TSA​ 1.00 
●​ District Instructional Technology TSA​ 0.50 
●​ District K-12 Ethnic Studies TSA​ 1.00 
●​ District K-5 Math Coach​ 1.00 
●​ District K-8 Science TSA​ 0.40 
●​ District Consent Education TSA​ 1.00 

 

Total 15.95 FTE 
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Professional Development 2025-26 Budget Details  2,804,759 

Stipends & Allocations Amount 

K-8 Curriculum Teacher Leaders - Stipends  $97,844 

Site Initiated Professional Development 50,000 

Professional Development Initiatives Amount 

Elementary Language Arts Implementation - Professional Learning 50,000 

Kindergarten Science Implementation 10,000 

Math Task Force - Framework Implementation 40,000 

School Year Professional Learning (Prek -12)   - Curriculum Implementation 50,000 

Integrated ELD Training and LTEL Support 40,000 

Summer Professional Learning (Prek -12)   - Curriculum Implementation 50,000 

Reserve for Personnel Variance 115,091 

Total  2,804,759 
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